

No. 19-13242

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Eleventh Circuit

BRANDY VARNER, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

DOMETIC CORPORATION,

Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, Hon. Robert N. Scola, Jr.,
D.C. Civil Action No. 16-22482-Civ-Scola

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jordan Elias
GIRARD SHARP LLP
601 California Street, 14th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 981-4800
jelias@girardsharp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	vi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTERESTS OF AMICUS AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RULE 23 DOES NOT REQUIRE PROOF OF A METHOD FOR IDENTIFYING CLASS MEMBERS.....	4
II. THE USE OF SELF-IDENTIFYING AFFIDAVITS TO ESTABLISH CLASS MEMBERSHIP IS CONSISTENT WITH LONGSTANDING EVIDENTIARY PRACTICE.	6
III. PERMITTING CLASS MEMBERS TO SELF-IDENTIFY DOES NOT ABRIDGE DEFENDANTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.
333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)
aff'd, 545 U.S. 546 (2005) 12, 13

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 4, 11

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds
568 U.S. 455 (2013) 4, 16

Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.
844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)
cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 313 (2017) 2, 11

Brown v. Philadelphia, Wilmington & Baltimore R.R. Co.
9 F. 183 (C.C.D. Del. 1881) 10

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.
702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)
cert. granted, 569 U.S. 1015 (2013)
and judgment reinstated, 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) 14

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) 14

Carrera v. Bayer Corp.
2014 WL 3887938 (3d Cir. May 2, 2014) 2

Chaffee v. Johnson
229 F. Supp. 445 (S.D. Miss. 1964)
aff'd, 352 F.2d 514 (5th Cir. 1965) 6

Diefenthal v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.
681 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1982) 9

General Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Dial Complete Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> 312 F.R.D. 36 (D.N.H. 2015)	11
<i>In re Petrobras Securities</i> 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 140 S. Ct. 338 (2019)	2
<i>In re Pradaxa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 2015 WL 5307473 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2015)	9
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) <i>overruled on other grounds by In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>and superseded by statute on other</i> <i>grounds as stated in Attenborough v. Construction & Gen.</i> <i>Bldg. Laborers’ Local 79</i> , 238 F.R.D. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1081 (2005) <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Bridge v. Phoenix Bond</i> <i>& Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	4, 5, 14
<i>Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> 2015 WL 5449813 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015).....	8
<i>Lore v. Lone Pine Corp.</i> 1986 WL 637507 (N.J. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 1986)	8, 9
<i>Martin v. Global Mktg. Research Servs., Inc.</i> 2016 WL 6996118 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2016).....	8
<i>McGee v. C & S Lounge</i> 671 N.E.2d 589 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1161 (2016)	2, 8, 13
<i>Noel v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i> 445 P.3d 626 (Cal. 2019).....	2
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	7, 12
<i>Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1493 (2016)	2
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	15
<i>Smith v. Sheriff, Clay Cty., Fla.</i> 506 F. App'x 894 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> 136 S. Ct. 10367 (2016)	11, 13
<i>Vick v. Texas Emp. Comm'n</i> 514 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1975).....	12

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 76.08	9
Ind. St. Sm. Cl. Rule 10(B)	10
Texas Est. Code Ann. § 251.104(d)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	7, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B)	5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(vii).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 STEVEN S. GENSLER, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE: RULES & COMMENTARY (Supp. Feb. 2019)	7
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 18:54 (4th ed.)	11
